OP \$40.00 8668043

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM559611

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Haunt Holdings LLC		12/29/2015	Limited Liability Company: NEVADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NYC Haunt Holdings LLC
Street Address:	51 Legend LN
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77024
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK
Name:	VESBRO, Inc.
Street Address:	225 Cherry St. Suite 41k
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10002
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEW YORK

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86680434	ESCAPE THE ROOM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7182439323

Email: roberto@ilawco.com

Correspondent Name: Roberto Ledesma

Address Line 1:81 Prospect Street, Suite 8001Address Line 4:Brooklyn, NEW YORK 11201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Roberto Ledesma
SIGNATURE:	/Roberto Ledesma/
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 006850 FRAME: 0515

900533125

Total Attachments: 3 source=Service Mark (2) (3)#page1.tif source=Service Mark (2) (3)#page2.tif

source=Service Mark (2) (3)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006850 FRAME: 0516

ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICE MARK AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICE MARK AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into to be effective as of <a href="(it/x*) (it/x*) (it/x*) (the "Effective Date") by and between HAUNT HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company ("Assignor"), NYC Haunt Holdings LLC, a New York limited liability company ("NYCHH"), and VESBRO, INC., a New York corporation ("VESBRO") (NYCHH and VESBRO collectively referred to herein as "Assignees").

BACKGROUND

- A. Assignor is the <u>owner of the</u> service mark listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Service Mark"), <u>which Service Mark</u> is pending registration with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO").
- B. Assignor desires to assign to Assignees all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Service Mark, and Assignees desire to accept such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

- 1. Recitals. Each of the foregoing recitals is incorporated herein by this reference and made a part hereof.
- Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns, sells, conveys, transfers, and delivers to Assignees, and Assignees hereby accept, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Service Mark, together with (a) the application and registration for the Service Mark, (b) any and all associated goodwill of the business and operations associated with the Service Mark and the registration thereof, and (c) any and all rights associated with the Service Mark, including without limitation the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages arising out of or related to, any and all past, present, or future infringement or dilution of or damage or injury to the Service Mark, the registration thereof, or any associated goodwill.
- 3. Ownership Records. After the Effective Date, Assignees shall update record ownership of the Service Mark in the USPTO's database.
- Binding Effect. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the successors, legal representatives, and assigns of the parties hereto.
- Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts and shall be valid and binding with the same force and effect as if the parties had executed the same Agreement.
- Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement among the
 parties and supersedes any prior understandings, agreements, or representations by or among the
 parties, written or oral, to the extent they relate in any way to the subject matter hereof.

ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICE MARK AGREEMENT

PAGE 1 OF 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

HAUNT HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company

Title:

ASSIGNEES:

NYC Haunt Holdings, LLE, a New York limited liability

company By:

Name: Title:

VESBRO, INC.,

a New York corporation

By:

Victor Name:

Title:

ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICE MARK AGREEMENT

PAGE 2 OF 3

SCHEDULE A

SERVICE MARK

Service Mark	Serial Number	Registration Date
ESCAPE THE ROOM	86680434	Pending

ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICE MARK AGREEMENT

PAGE 3 OF 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006850 FRAME: 0519

RECORDED: 01/30/2020